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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax}

Your referance

Qur reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Stockport, 54; (A8 /
Cheshire. | 2}}August 1998

Thank you for your letter of 15 August addressed to Heathrow:
Airport regarding reports of unexplained aerial sightings. Your
letter has been passed to the Ministry of Defence as Heathrow Air
Traffic Control do not maintain records of 'UFO' reports they have
been sent; any reports they receive are forwarded to this office.

I have looked back through our sighting report files and have
found that no reports were received by the Ministry of Defence for
28 June from the Middlesex area. .

ous sinawly,

© Crown Copyright
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The British, Unidentified, Flying, Object, Research, Association.
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Diear Siriddadkame;

Telephone number

Pleave find enclosed details, mmg sghtings, uf an unusucd Aviel nature, - sent (o
smyself from members of the public, whow have asked myself to avsist themselves, within finding possible
and plawsible explanations for these sightings.

I enclose a copy of these m%mﬁﬁrmamm and I wauld like to inguire if &ither your
sealf or yourself, is aware of any aircrafi av air affic. scheduled or otherwise, ot wosld tie in with the
time/date or location of the sighting by the witness, thal could explain the sighting. ‘

Please to nof trear this as wt urgens matter, ax I am aware of the responsibility to move inporiant maiters
thest yosw mvust atlend towards, within your eperanons.

I would welcome any compients th you could pive as regards this matter.
1 may be contacted al any time af the ahove address or Telephone number.

Al information given Is treated under the dma proection act, a copy of which ean be produeed upon
request

{ would like vo ol extend this apportunsy ko ask of any persons wishing o speak 1o Someonrs imalwed
within either pavangrial or yfological tnvestigations, presents themsefves to you and wishes to take this
matier jurther. thea I would be pleased to attend to those persons incuiries, and 1o relieve yourself of that
iy, should thexe persons wish me fo assist themselves, within that matter.

Repor compiled by investigator; SESIRED]
Yours faithiully
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op-AUG-1998 1@:36 FROM RISOD TO SEC (RS) F.B3-83
.

The Brivish, Unidentified, [ lyving, Object, Research, Association,

SUGHTING REPORT: RECEIVED. PINALISED B5Y INVESTIGATOR:
QUESTIONNAIRE SENY, Y / N. RECEIVED BACK Y / N,

To; From;

High peak,
Section 40| |

Telephone oumber
Section 40

Sigiting lecaion; PINNER, MIDDEESEX,.

nce: SUNDAY 28", JUNE 1998,

The witneas, & gentlewan noted a bright orange light, brighter in laminosity than the visidle stors
the right of the sighng, wiich was apperently atached to o brillantly Harsinated white oval objoct
helmy, e vrange gk,

The whols ehject vwes sighted travelling east sosth eavt, for appreximately fiftsen seconds, ot aroand
Jeuz olfitnde, and groupd 39 to 58 wiph mWWﬁhngh o 06

{f you cami think of any plawstble causes as for this sighting. then I would be pleased 1o hear your
CopRynly '

TOTAL P.22
TOTAL P.G3
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iy me
From: EECISIEGIN Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 8245, ++
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE %’%

Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Talephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your raference

Qur reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
London. Date

Sectiop 40 2% August 1998

o

- Thank you for your letter of 12 August with which vyou
enclosed a video.

The video has been viewed and was found to contain nothing of
defence significance which is, as you are aware, the only interest
the MOD has in sightings of unusual aerial activity.

You also enclosed a report of a sighting dated 8 August to
tie in with the video footage. I have ‘looked back through our
sighting report files and can confirm that the MOD did not receive
any reports from the Wiltshire area for the date in gquestion.

I am returning your video with this letter.

s SVl
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This enclosure has been taken off and placed on File 64/3/3 Part A ficlerre ,»é
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehali, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 3000
{Fax}

From: _ Secretanat(Air StafﬂZa Room 824@;
%

Your reference

Our reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Blackpool, 94; (BB 64/
Lancashire. F% August 1998

v

Thank you for your letter of 23 July in which you have
enquired  whether the Ministry of Defence had received any
unexplained aerial sighting reports for 10 July following an
article about a 'UFQ‘ sighting in a Lancashire newspaper.

I have looked back through our sighting report files and can
confirm that we did not receive any reports from anywhere in the
UK for 10 July 1998. As you are aware from previous correspondence
with this office, unless there is evidence of a potential threat
to the United Kingdom from an external military source we do not
attempt to 1dent1fy the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. It is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of
aerial identification service.

Yous svaardly,
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Blackpool

Lizlxiiihlri

Secretariat (Air Staff) 2al
Ministry of Defence
Main Building

Whitehall

London

SWIA ZHB

23/7/98

1 enclose a copy of a local newspaper article about an unexplained formation of lights seen in the sky on
July 10th. T have also heard of similar activity in the Leeds/Yorkshire area as well.

This bizarre “Z” shape must have been very distinctive, vet from the article it seems no firm explanation is
on offer, even the RAF rescue controller is baffled.

Have you investigated the sighting? Have vou had any reports from the authorities connected with
the incident?

Looking forward to your reply on this matter.

Yours Faithfully

v‘ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂiﬁm@m@
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i  SEEN HER?: Amanda
., missing from Fleetwood.

3

HUNDREDS of ?egple
across the Fyide Coast
and Wyre Inundated the
smergendcy services
with cails last night
after s ﬁmm}g mvsteri-
sus lighis in the sky
Coastguard stations and the
police were flooded with calls
&3

from concerpad residents who
spotted th;_.. ght display iawe

last night, from around 10pm
onwards.

Mystery todsy surrounded
the une‘{plameﬁ Spe{:tacie
which could be ssen high in
the sky along the leng‘ca of
western Brifain

Fieetwood Poiice sald they
ceiveda mt«- calls from the
pahhe repor

flares’ and
the Irisi

Liverpool Coasiguard say
that they oo were Kept busy

adéipg that

on the phonss
many reparteﬁ- the lights ak-

»,%n

ingtheshape of the lstter’z
"“cmméller Mark Bammm:.
nm Warton Sirser in
3 Lbam‘ was one of those who
saw the lights, | .
He said: “At frst { thought it
wasrsomething failing from
the sky. Then there was this
huge “Z" shape. All the clouds
around it were very darkand I
had no idea what it was.”

Meteorites

A spokesman for 'i"iverpnol
Coastguard said: “Cne of the
sxplanations given is that a
couple of meteorit tes coflided
in space causi hiis 11
display in the sky

“A ot of people must have
seen it and wondered what it
Wwas. a8 the emergency ser-

inundaied with

vices
calls,

A ot of map}e Were very
concerned as they thought
?ha‘ nerhaps airersft | u.-?lu 20l
i r*eib We checked with air
trafﬂc control and no such ac
~ident had occurred.

“Apparently a large ‘2 couia
be seen, Iike Zorro’s signa-
rure! It coudd have been any-
thing from space debris. to
comets or fireballs.”

While ths lights were seen
rom Scotland te Cornwall,
the largest number of cails
came from the Irish Sea area.

One high-flying aireraft re-
ported what appeared to be a
iarge explosion in the Sy
'ﬁwve the Isle of Man,

An RAF Lm"”e ccntrﬁller
sl i that were no reports of
mmeteorites and ::ii}s.di 1o expla-
na.Lon for the sightings.

Toastguards in Belfast also
reported dozens of 899 calls.
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From:_ Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 824

5
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE %
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchboard) 0171 218 8000
(Fax}

Qur reference
Fareham P D/Sec{AS)/64/3

Ham Shire: Date
| ‘q August 1598

Thank you for your letter of 30 July addressed to the
Secretary of State for Defence regarding an unexplained aerial
sighting over Fareham on 27 July. Your letter has been passed to
this office as we are the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence of this nature. I have been asked to

reply.

The Mlnlstry of Defence examines any reports of ‘'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence smgnlflcance, namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources 1f we were to do so.

With regard to your partlcular observatlon, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 27 July from the
Hampshire area, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
alrspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Nous Sk,

© Crown Copyright
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To_SR¢/ ,@ﬁ;t}‘;f‘; Ref No /1998 -
TR VY
Date _éi;j {:%F #,%E / g
The Secretary of State,/ | : has received the™

attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been
acknowledged by this office. -

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98; further information is
available from DOMD on extension EEeiemB. |

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance. All branches and Agencies are
required to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer te the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets. 5

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be

performed throughout the year.

MB 6140 EXT RN
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This enclosure has been taken off and placed on File 64/3/2 Part A é
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o UNCLA S55[RE1ED
Mon 17 BAug, 1998 15:01 mailbox standard Page 1
DATE FROM SUBJECT

17/08/98 OMD/AD(Management) Reply to m

Intended:

Sent: 17/08/98 at 14:56 - -~ .. . .Delivered: 17/08/98 at 14:58
To: SEC(AS)2Al
CC:

Ref: /GUID:5DBC13D59A35D2119C9800A02461F4C4

From: OMD/AD(Management Auth by:
Subject: Reply to

Text:
Priority: Normal SEE PAGE Attachments [ 1]
Reply Request [ ] View Acknowledge [ ] Codes [ ]

UNC|sass&i¢ziaD
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. UNCLASSIFEED

Thanks for your letter to _ From an Open Government
point of view it looks fine. It did strike me though, that the
second half of the third para is incompatible with the fourth
para. The former states that MOD "believes that rational
explanations...could be found", whereas the latter says that

we remain "totally open-minded“. I wonder if it would be more
logical, and accurate, to omit the sentence beginning "The
Ministry of Defence believes that...". Just a thought.
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From: ; Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 8‘%45 "%” i,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, %”‘%
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) - 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

- Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

(%.August 1698

v

I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained aerial sighting which you observed on the evening of
12 August. The details of your report have been passed from RAF St
Athan to this office as we are the focal point within the MOD for
correspondence relating to "unidentified flying objects."®

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no “UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial 1identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we

B
) %wﬁ@%ﬁ 4

received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 12 August from’

anywhere Wales, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

s s,

© Crown Copyright
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3
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE Y
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our raferences 64/3

D/Sec(A
Farnborough, Dé; (nS)/64/

Hamﬁshire. H— Auqust 1998

Thank you for your letter of 3 July in which you have asked
whether the UK is to have a Freedom of Information Act.

The Government is committed to the introduction of a Freedom
of Information Act as part .of .its. .programme of constitutional
reform and in fulfilment of its manifesto pledge. The FOI Act will
apply to MOD as a whole, encompassing the Armed Forces, Agencies
and Non-Departmental Public Bodies, and requests for information
on any aspect of the Department's business will need to be
considered with a predisposition towards openness.

The Freedom of Information White Paper 'Your Right to Know'
was published last December, and the consultation period ended in
February. The White Paper can be ordered by telephoning the HMSO
Publication Line on (0171) 873 9090 and quoting CM 3818. It can
also be accessed on the Internet at: http://www.open.gov.uk/m-of-
g/foihome.htm. A draft Bill is currently being produced, which it
is proposed will be published later this year for further
consultation. The Bill is currently intended to be placed before
Parliament in +the 1998/99 Session and will come into force
sometime thereafter, although the precise timings are not vyet
known. Until this time, the Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information will remain unchanged as the reference for
the provision of information.

The Ministry of Defence already operates in accordance with
the existing Code of Practice on Access to Government Information
which encourages the provision- of  ‘information unless its
disclosure would, for example, cause harm to defence, invade on an
individual's privacy, or if it would take an unreasonable
diversion of resources to respond to a request. This branch,
therefore, deals with requests in this 1light, within the
Department's remit, and with a predisposition towards openness.
Details of the MOD's Open Government policy can be found on the
Internet at: http://www.mod.uk/policy/opengovt/dci5498.htm.

I hope this explains the current position. I have enclosed
your SAE as we have our own postal arrangements.

‘m/sa\'m@,
el
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On Her Majesty’s Service

Farboreugn,
Hdwpura

Ministry of Defence
Secretariat (Air Staff) 2A
Room 8245

Main Building

Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

Iam wmmo to acknowledge receipt of your letter/eemplaint of ...»3, JAs &;l ................
about “OF Q5™ + & Aacdom @ Trformshon Ack .

We aim to reply to such letters/compiaints within four working weeks from date of
receipt. However, owing to current administrative difficulties it may not be possible to
reply to you within this timescale.

Nevertheless, you may be assured that you will receive a substantive reply as soon as is
practicable.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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3.7.98

Secretariat (Air staff)2ala,
Room 8245,

Mol2,

Main Building,

Whitehall,

London,

SWIA ZHB.

Regarding the group of scientists in America who have been given the task of investigating
the UFO phenomena. I am interested to find out if Britain is involved or conducting
similar research.

My last letter to you came via the Prime Minister Mr Tony Blair asking if this country was
going to have a freedom of information act enforced whereby UFO information could be
accessed, like they have in other countries. Will such an act be available considering the
closeness of the Millennium or will people like myself and others continue to face an
archaic country when if comes to such imporiant matters.

I enclose a SAE for your reply.

Thank you for your help in this matter.

Yours Sincerely,

Farnborough,

s, ST

w;
Y
s
AR
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g From: SRSl Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1 |
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ]
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB W

Telephone (Direct dial) 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

Fod

Your reference

IGUFOA

| Gur reference
Date
ermany 12 August 1998

Thank you for your letter of 28 -July addressed to the
Ministry of Defence Press Office about 'unidentified flying
objects'.

I think it would be helpful if I first explained in detail
the extent of the Ministry of Defence's interest in these matters.
The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO’
report has revealed such evidence, no attempt is made to identify
the precise nature of each reported sighting. The Ministry of
Defence believes that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not a function of the
Ministry of Defence to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources to
do so.

The Ministry of Defence does not have any expertise or role
in respect of 'UFO/flylng saucer' matters or to the question of
the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about
which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date
the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of
these alleged phenomena.

In your letter you request a search of all Departmental files

in order to obtain all documents associated with 'UFOs' or the
'UFO phenomenon'. To meet your request would involve considerable

1

Daomo / AO (MG-\&QW&;)

(}%s,é)usc43$;:> = A IIIIIIIIIIIIID_
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staff effort over a period of time to search a large number of
manual files. This would be an unreasonable diversion of staff
effort and your request is therefore refused under exemption 9 of
the Code of Practice for Access to Government Information.

I can assure you that your request has been fully considered
but, should you wish to make a complaint that it has not been
properly dealt with, you can appeal . to: Ministry of Defence, DOMD,
Room 619 Northumberland House, Northumberland Avenue, London WC2N

5BP.

Yours sincerely

© Crown Copyright
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IGUFOA

— DRAFT

Germany o -

Thank yvou for your letter of 28 July addressed to the
Ministry of Defence Press Office about 'unidentified flying
objects'. o

L4

I think it wguld be helpful if I first explained in detail
the extent of the/Ministry of Defence's interest in these matters.
The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘'unidentified
flving objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there 1is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO!
report has revealed such evidence, no attempt is made to identify
the precise nature of each reported sighting. The Ministry of
Defence believes that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not a function of the
Ministry of Defence to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources to
do so.

The Ministry of Defence does not have any expertise or role
in respect of '"UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of
the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about
which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date
the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of
these alleged phenomena.

In your letter you request a search of all Departmental files
in order to obtain all documents associated with 'UFOs' or the
'UFO phenomenon.” To meet your request would involve considerable
staff effort over a period of time to search a large number of
manual files. This would be an unreasonable diversion of staff
effort and your request is therefore refused under exemption 9 of
the Code of Practice for Access to Government Information.

I can assure you that your request has been fully considered
but, should you wish to make a complaint that it has not been
properly dealt with, you can appeal to: Ministry of Defence, DOMD,
Room 619 Northumberland House, Northumberland Avenue, London WC2N
5BP.

Hidden Copy to:
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Lorisie

rdiftweida
Deutschland/Germany

Ministry of Defence Press Office

Room 0389 Telefax:
Main Buldng T ——
Whitehall - .
London SW1A 2HB ﬂ

Homepage:

hitp://mww.gigapolis.com/geas/IGUFOA

oI s
Datum: i’}}? e Qm?”@m%i:

Dear sir (gegrindet im Mai "96)

dear miss,

| request a waiver of all fees for this request. Disclosure of the requested information to me is in the public interest
because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the operations or activities of the government

and is not primarily in my commercial interest. it will also contribute to the public understanding of present day
technologies in our Aircraft.

If my request for a full fee - waiver is denied, so will pay | also on order no reproduction.

| request a complete and thorough search of ALL filing svstems and locations for all recards maintained by vour agency,
pertaining to and/or captioned Unidentified Flying Object (LFO) or the Unidentified Flying Object (UFO) phenomenon.

| wish to make it clear thatlwa‘nt all records in your office “identifiable with my request.” | do not want just "interim"
documents. | want all documents as they appear in the "main” files and "see references" of all units of your agency.

If documents are denied in whole or in pari, please specify which exemption(s) is (are) claimed for each passage or
whole document denied. Give the number of pages in each document and the total number of pages pertaining fo this
request and the dates of documents withheld. Please send a memo (with a copy or copies to me) fo the
appropriate unit(s) in your office to assure that no records related to this request are destroyed. Please advise of any
destruction of records and include the date of and authority for such destruction. As | expect to appeal any denials,
please specify the office and address to which an appeal should be directed.

| can be reached at the address listed below. | expect a response to this request thirty (30) working days. | would like
to have in any case an answer of you! Thank you. '

Sincerely,

~Leader of UFO Commu nity
IGUFQOA, Germany

IGUFOA Postadresse: Auflenstelle: Leiter und Sprecher
Interessengruppe fGr 0 _40
UFD Angelegenheiten, | A—‘ /o 1GUFOA — Mitarbeiter:

Autorisierter Partner und

Meldestelle der GEAS eV _

© Crown Copyright
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial} 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference

Dagenham, ' D/sS AS 64 /3
Bssex. _ 3;59 L )/ /

August 1998
O Aug

Section 40|

I am writing with reference to vyour message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 7 August in which you
reported an unexplained aerial sighting observed the previous day
from the Dagenham Motor Works. This office is the focal point

within the MOD for correspondence relating to "unidentified flying
objects.”

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there 1is any evidence that the
United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile
or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
RKingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 6 August from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
alrspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Nours svavdny

© Crown Copyright
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 82%5

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE |
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard} (
{Fax)

. Yous reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Date
Marlborough, b August 1998

Wiltshire.

b

I have received your letter in which you have asked Sec(AS)2a

to forward your thesis entitled 'The Einstein/Rosen Bridge and How
It Connects To Crop Circles' to Lord Hill-Norton. I have returned

your thesis so you may send it to him yourself. His address is as
follows:

Hamis lre.

NS sinaaaly,

© Crown Copyright
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From: _ Secretanat(Alr Staff)Za1a Room 82@ q

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE | %
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
@ {Fax) _

Your referance

Our roference

; D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Charing, Date

Kent. b August 1998

o

Thank you for your letter of 22 July in which you have asked
what the response would be if the United Klngdom s alrspace were
to experience an 'Independerce Day'-‘type scenario.

The situation would be handled in the light of the
circumstances which prevailed at the time. I am afraid there can
be no definitive answer to this hypothetical guestion.

I am sorry I cannot be more helpful.

Nous Sy,

© Crown Copyright
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ceclont a7

Kent
Telephone:

Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a,
Room 8245,

Main Building,
Whitehall,

London

SW1A 2ZHB

22nd July 1998

Déar Sir/Madam,

I am enquiring about a rather interesting matter. If we were to experience an
‘Independance Day' type scenario on a global scale, which department would deal with

it in the United Kindom? Would it be the duty of the Ministry of Defence or the Home
Office?

If it is for the Home Office to deal with, could ycu kmdly farward my letter or send me
the address at whmh I could contact them.

Thank you for your co operation in this matter.

Yours Faithfully,
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall; London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 .
{Switchboard}) 0171 218 9000
{Fax) ‘

Your reference

Cur reference
D/Sec{AS)/64/3
Date

6 August 1998

Thank you for your letter of 18 July regarding an unexplained
aerial sighting on 8 October.

My letter of 6 July explained:the MOD's. limited interest and
remit in respect of reports of 'unidentified flying objects' and
that unless there is evidence of an incursion of the UK's airspace
by unauthorized or hostile foreign military activity, no attempt
+is made to determine the precise nature of each report received.

In the case of the particular observation you are referring
to, as there was no evidence to suggest such an incursion of the
UK's airspace had occurred, within the terms of the Department's
remit no further action is deemed necessary.

s sy,

© Crown Copyright
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METAPHYEICAL

RESEARCH € Q&Juﬁ“‘?’

Secredary/ T reasurer Chalrmnan

51, Oayth, Essex.

Tet. No. ST

18 July 1993

Diear
Thawk you for your letter of 6 July 1998, which I very mu{;ﬁ appraciate.

I am surprised that you have no evidence to corroborate the particular sighting of 8 October 1997, since
details in its report allow an estimate of s dimensions:

I - angle of elevation 30 degrees.

2 - length of object from tip to tail 10 degreces.

3 . full cloud of the Sulfy grey/white type { order of 1300 feet)

CLOUD URO ke
e
. s
o 4.~ A0 ¢ 4]
. i 3

o ﬁ‘@ﬁ“ }
[y S

Calenlation

T AP e R LR 1} it

Assuming the object was at an estimated height of 1500 feet, the distance away, d, of the UFO weuld be:

sine 30 degrees = 19
= 1508 f
d ! sine 30
g = 3000°
Mew half of the UBCYs length, s, can be found,
tangent 5 degrees = Yy
s = 26246
length =  2xs
= 53§

This is nearly twice the length of 2 football pitch, of colossal proportions when compared with a Boeing 747
which is around 232 feet long. |
if the cloud was higher, then the UFO »
the objsot would have been shorter.

1 should be grateful if vou could advise me of the known types of airersfl which approximate to the estimated
valus, since I am unable to find 2 suitable reference to identify it

Thank vou for vour help with this matter,

rouid have been longer. Conversely if the cloud had been lower, then

ﬁ%m%’b’#ﬁ%&%fwfﬂwwi SR R TR b
% i 458 S w@
' [VARSTrY OF DEFENGE
! ' . o 3 h h
Yours sincerely, e o .
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard)
(Fax)

Your reference

Cur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

:S August 1998

Rossett,
Wrexham.

w

I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained aerial sighting which you observed on 2 August. The
details of your report have been passed from the Low Flying
Complaints cell to this office which is the focal point within the
MOD for correspondence relating to "unidentified flying objects.®

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of “unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential military threat, and
to date no "UFO" report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to
do so. .

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 2 August from the
Cheshire, Shropshire or North Wales region, and we are satisfied
that there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United
Kingdom's airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Youls SMary,

b L2 ?@"C H
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2ata, Room E 4 13
T, i

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

-, Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
' (Switchboard) 0171 218 8000
{Fax}

Your reference

Our reference

_ D/Sec|AS)/64/3
Warrington, Date

Cheshire. soJuiy 1998

e

Thank you for your letter of 27 July in which you have asked
for information on reports of ‘'unidentified flying objects'. This
office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence of this nature.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence 81gn1flcance, namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no “UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them 1f resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial 1lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena.

Nours silaavalyy,

© Crown Copyright
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WARRINGTON,
CHESHIRE,

27 July, 1998

Ministry of Defence
Room 7230,

Maimn Building,
Whitehall,

London,

SW1A ZHB

To Whom It May Concern:

UFO DOCUMENTS

I am writing to you inquiting about any recent UFO sightings, I am a young enthusiast
who would like to learn more about the subject. T am a member of the Air Training
Corps i my area and hope to one day become a pilot or navigator in the RAF 1 am
very keen to know about any reports or documents on UFO sightings from pilots or
any Armed Forces group, as they will be most reliable and interesting, Any documents,
repotts, photos or media would be very much appreciated. Thankyou.

Sincerely,

R
S

e
s

sy
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From._ Secretariat(Air Staff)2a1a, Room 82“‘4%; .
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE g
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax}

Your reference

Qur reference

Blrmlniham ) _ ~ D/Sec(AS)/64/3
| | & Tee e L Dat& §

30 July 1998

v

Thank you for your letter of 20 July in which you have asked
for further information on a report of an unexplained aerial
sighting seen over Wolverhampton on 23 August 1995. The details of
the report are as follows:

Date: 23 August 1995

Time: 2150 hrs

Duration of sighting: 'A few seconds'

Description of object: 'One star-like, white object, as bright as
venus'

Position of observer: 'NE of Wolverhampton'

Angle of sight: 'Low down'

Movement of object: 'Stationary then moved to east rapidly'

Met conditions: ‘'Clear sky

Secondly, you have asked 1f the Mlnlstry of Defence received
any reports for 16 March 1997 from the Worcestershire area. I have
looked back through our sighting report files and can confirm that
the MOD did not receive any reports from anywhere in the UK on

that date.
005 SiAmvly,

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1998/1

BIRMINGHAM,

Ministry of Defence,

20th July, 1998

Dear R

Thank you for your previous reply, regarding a UFQO reported to you
from the Wolverhampton area (23.8.95), Is it possible to furnish us with
more details of this, please?

Secondly, have vou received any reports of a UFO seen over the Alcester
area of Worcestershire on the 16th March, 1997, at 940 p.m., as we have

a report to this effect?

Thanking you onice again for your assistance in this matter.

30
T

Yours sincerely,

. b

SR R R T S
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& 2
i By

From:_ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room é

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, S A0,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB Sed L

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{(Switchboard) 0171 218
o

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

- 2FJuly 1998

Suffolk.

o

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 24 July in which you
reported an unexplained aerial sighting observed on 23 July over
the Suffolk/Cambridgeshire border. This office is the focal point
within the MOD for correspondence relating to “"unidentified flying
obijects.”

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external. militarxy source,. and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 23 July from the
Suffolk/Cambridgeshire area, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
alrspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.
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From:— Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 82%35

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) G171 218 2140
{Switchboard} 0171 218 8000
(Fax}

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec{AS)/64/3
Palgnton, Date

Devon. :NI July 1988

iy

Thank you for your letter of 3 July regarding vyour sighting
of an unexplained aerial object on 11 February.

My letter of 16 June explained the MOD's limited interest and
remit in respect of reports of 'unidentified flying obijects' and
that unless there is evidence of an incursion of the UK's airspace
by unauthorized or hostile foreign military activity, no attempt
is made to determine the precise nature of each report received.

In the case of your particular observation, as there was no
evidence to suggest such an incursion of the UK's airspace had
occurred, within the terms of the Department's remit no further

action is deemed necessary.

Noos sinaly
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PAIGNTON

Devon ISl 0
ggsection40] |

Ref: w
3 July, 1998

Secretariat (Air Staff) Zala
Room 8248

Ministry of Defence

Main Building

Whitehali

LONDON SW1A 2HSB

Thank vou for yours of the 16" 1 was aware that the Secretariat was the “schwer punkt”,
as Air Marshal Dowding famously said “that’s why [ wrote it”.

Under notes (g) T expressed concern at such an event close to, what I considered, a
sensitive air concentration.

Your sweeping generalisation that “diversion of resources could explain all reports™ is an
overstatement, Having experience of government ‘experts’, | have often found them
lacking, both in resources and expertise, due to financial constraints and managenal mis-
direction. To plug the gap, industrial and commercial research are “trawled’. For
commercial reasons, only limited co-operation is forthcoming. Thereby, industry and
commerce retain their sharp leading edge and, consequently, MOD are somewhat blunter.
Ministry contracts are ring-fenced and what is delivered is only that within the fence.

T digress! Reverting to the matter in hand. Aircraft lights? No! Natural phenomena?
No! In any case, nature does not enclose 120 cubic feet of space in a gaunt Euclidean
form, involving 24 right angles. Nature doesn’t work that way.

Thank you for the information, that no other sighting was made on the date in question.
sighting ties in with what T saw, and, does nothing to undermine that which

I reported, other than to compound the identification problem. There is no difficulty in
constructing scenarios, even if one was not present. The difficulty is their credit rating;
ViZ.

“Tweo constipated Shetland ponies in book-end formation, mounted on “perspex’ stilts
under a carton or crate. Ponies trained to blink at ali speeds in unison, through suitable
holes. Ponies trained to jump hedges and banks, sideways, also in unison’.
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Common sense dictates that MOD must have attempted to solve those occurrences-
with-substance. Probably, they have; either failed and accepted the fact, or they have
positive information leading to the present policy of benign acceptance.

I just hope, for the country’s sake, that it proves to be the right one. What I saw what
techmically awesome.

Yours sincerely,

Enc.

© Crown Copyright
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From: _Secretariat(Air Staff)2a1a, Room 8‘2@%

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct diaf) Q171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 8000
{Fax}

Our reference

Lavenham
Suffolk. D/Sec(A8)/64/3

\4-July 1998

v

I am writing with reference to vyour recent report of an
unexplained aerial sighting which vyou observed on 15 July over
Acton near Sudbury. The details of your report have been passed
from the Suffolk Constabulary to the Ministry of Defence. This
office is the focal point within the MOD for correspondence
relating to "unidentified flying objects."

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of “"unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity. =~ :

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 15 July from the
Suffolk area, and we are satisfied that there is no corroborating
evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's airspace was
breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1998/1

2o

From: _Secretariat(Air Staff)2atla, Room ég

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

.. Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140

" {Switchboard)
(Fax)

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

IES July 1998

Edinburih.

w

Thank you for your recent letter addressed to the Prime
Minister regarding ‘'unidentified flying objects'. Your letter has
been passed to the Ministry of Defence for reply; this office is
the MOD focal point for correspondence of this nature.

The MOD examines any reports of ‘'unidentified flying objects'’
it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence
~that the UK Air Defence Region might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, the MOD does not
attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported.
The MOD believes that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

I should make clear at this point that the MOD has no
interest or role with respect to 'UF0/flying saucer' matters or to
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial
lifeforms about which it remains open-minded. To date, however,
the MOD knows of no evidence which might substantiate these
alleged phenomena.

You have asked about events which are alleged to have
occurred at Rendlesham Forest/RAF Woodbridge in December 1980.
When the MOD was informed of the events in question, all available
substantiated evidence was looked at in the usual manner by those
within the MOD/RAF with responsibility for air defence matters.
The judgement was that there was no indication that a breach of
the United Kingdom's air defences had occurred on the nights in
question. As there was no evidence to substantiate an event of
defence concern no further investigation into the matter was
necessary. Although a number of allegations have subsequently been
made about these reported events, nothing has emerged over the
last 17 vyears which has given any reason to believe that the
original assessment made by the MOD was incorrect.
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Your letter mentions an alleged 'UFO' sighting over the home
of the former Home Secretary, Michael Howard, near Folkestone.
Although the MOD received reports of such an occurrence near
Michael Howard's home on 8 March 1997, MOD Air Defence staff have
confirmed that there is no evidence to suggest any unauthorized
incursion of the UK Air Defence Region on that date.

You also seek information about an alleged aircraft crash at
RAF Boscombe Down on 26 September 1994. On 1 December 1994 the
then Minister for State for the Armed Forces, the Hon Nicholas
Soames MP, answered a Parliamentary Question from the late Martin
Redmond about this alleged incident. I enclose an extract from the
Official report for your information.

Finally, your letter refers to animal mutilations. The MOD
does not investigate this phenomena. Criminal aspects of animal
mutilations are matters for the civil police, and could only be
investigated in 1light of any evidence associated with such an
occurrence. I understand that the Ministry of Agriculture,
Fisheries and Food sometimes receives queries about animal
mutilations. However, they would only conduct an investigation
into animal mutilation from an animal welfare perspective.

Youxs S,

© Crown Copyright
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Coloma 9073 _ R\ TTeny ANSIizZe S

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence if he will make a statement og the air crash at
Boscombe Down airfield oa the cveaing of 26 Septeinber.

¢ Mbr. Soames: I am aware of a press ropoct of such as
iocideat, Staff at Bascombe Down bave confirmed, -
however, that there was no crash at the uait on thit date
or, indeed, g0 far this year. The oaly fying which took
place that night was the launch of tws Royal Navy Sea
King helicopters in support of an exercise. -
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The attached letter(g . fﬁfhmster has received has been
forwarded to this Department or offlczal action. No.10's letter codes are as
follows:

-
AT
i,

fA % - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
e send a full reply within 20 working days.

B - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
consider whether there is anything which can usefully
be said to  the correspondent and action accordingly.

™.

'No acknowledgement has been sent. In this case,
however, it is obviously important that both an
acknowledgement and a full reply are sent.

Unless specifically asked to do so, there is no need for you to copy your
replies to this office.

A new Open Government Code of Practice came into force on January
1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of Practice is
contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98; further information is available from DOMD on
extens;ondd@ |

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to keep record
of their performance. All branches and Agencies are required to keep information
on the number of requests for information which refer to the Code of Practice
including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In
addition, the Department is required to provide a record of the total number of
letters from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be based on a
valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their published targets.

As part of our mﬂnitoring procedure, random spot checks on the
accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be performed
throughout the year.

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT
MB 6140 EXT FEeEMB

© Crown Copyright
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 8

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140
: (Switchboard) 171 218 8000
{Fax)

Your reference

Cur reference
D/Sec{AS)/64/3
Date

\55 July 1998

Manchester.

Section 40
Thank you for your letter of 30 June in which asked about the
Ministry of Defence's stance on the 'alien abduction' phenomenon.

This office is the MOD focal point for correspondence relating to
the 'unidentified flying object' phenomenon.

First I should explain that the MOD has no interest or role
with respect to 'UFO’ /flylng saycer ,issues or to the question of
the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about
which the MOD keeps an open-mind. To date, however, the MOD knows
of no evidence which might substantiate these phenomena.

The MOD examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects'
it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence
that the UK Air Defence Region might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. The
MOD believes that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were
diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD
to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

As the MOD 1is not aware of any evidence which might
substantiate the existence of extraterrestrial 1lifeforms, the
subject of human abduction by 'alien lifeforms®' is a non-issue.
Abduction/kidnap in the general sense ig, of course, a c¢riminal
offence and as such would be a'matter for the civil police to
investigate, based on any available evidence that such a incident
had occurred.

Yous Sinaariu,

© Crown Copyright
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Manchester

30 June 1998

Dear Sir or Madame,

I am currently undertaking an Msc in Counselling Psychology at the Manchester
Metropolitan University. The subject of my dissertation is the relationship between
psychosis and reports of alien abduction, and I am contacting you to see if you can

help me in my research.

In the course on my investigations some accounts have suggested that the Ministry is
investigating reports of both UF.0.’s and abductions. However, I have read much
material, including work, that makes it very clear that the Ministry has no

official position on these matters.

Would it be possible therefore for you to send me a letter confirming this so I can
inchide it in the appendix of my dissertation? Could you also tell me what procedures
the Ministry recommends to staff and the public if they wish to report an unexplained

encounter?

Thank you very much for your help,

Yours sincerely,

R L B

P

T R L RIS oo R R e :
RS e R R
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff}2ata, Room 8

MINISTRY. OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

& ey
3
P

il
o ]

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{(Switchboard) 0171 218 3000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our referance

Austin, D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Texas. Date
Section 4] 1S iy 1998

usa

o

Thank you for your e-mail of 22 June regarding a report of an
‘unidentified flying object' over the North Sea. Your e-mail has
been passed to this office as we are the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence of this nature.

The UK  Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish
whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is ‘any evidence that the UK Air Defence
Region might have Dbeen compromised by hostile or unauthorized
foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no “UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as k6 aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

Turning now to the articles claiming that an ’'unidentified
flying object' was tracked over the North Sea; the press reports
at the time were incorrect and speculative. There was no evidence
to suggest that the United Kingdom Air Defence Region was
compromised as alleged.

s siaarll
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MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

To Soc [t As)2 Ref No____ %"/1998
Date_3~"1-9%
The Secretary of State,/ has received the

attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been
acknowledged by this office.

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of

Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98: further information is
available from DOMD on extensmnhMB.

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance All branches and Agencies are
required to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used

on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on mrrespﬁndence Wlil be
performed throughout the year.

MB 6140 EXT EESimifi
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From:

Date sent: Mon, 22 Jun 1998 17:46:07 EDT
To:

Subject: UFO

hi i heard over the radio the other day (here States) about a craft

the RAF tracked, the report said it was the size of a battleship and
was traveling 18,000 mph and zsgg~zaggmg around on thier radar then
the Dutch tracked it after it entered their air space then

accellerated to 24,000 mph and 2 F-16's scrammbled to intercept but
could not keep up then the craft shot out toward the Atlantic and

disapeared is this report true?
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From:

Date sent: Tue, 23 Jun 1998 17:24:08 EDT
To: Section40 |
Subject: Re: UFO

certainly thank you very much,

Austin ,Texasm
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From._ Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room @245 5@ o §

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard} €171 218 8000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Lancaster, Date
Lancashire. |5 July 1998

Thank you for your letter of 4 June addressed to the Prime
Minister regarding reports of ‘unidentified flying objects'. Your
letter has been passed to the Ministry of Defence and this office

is the focal point within the MOD for correspondence of this
nature. I have been asked to reply.

As you know from previous correspondence with this office,
the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘'unidentified
flying objects' it recelves solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the UK Air Defence Region might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.
Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no “"UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged

phenomena.
Nous - sivavalu,
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